

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CHARLES SEIFE,

Plaintiff,

v.

1:17-cv-3960 (JMF)

FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION and
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants,

and

SAREPTA THERAPEUTICS, INC.,

Defendant-Intervenor.

**DEFENDANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGEMENT**

GEOFFREY BERMAN
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street
New York, New York 10007
Tel. No.: (212) 637-2748
Fax No.: (212) 637-2686

DOMINIKA TARCZYNSKA
Assistant United States Attorney
- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 6

 A. Legal Standards for Summary Judgment in FOIA Actions 6

 B. Legal Standard for FOIA Exemption 4 Confidentiality Post-*Argus Leader* 8

 C. The Information at Issue Readily Meets the Test for Confidentiality Articulated in *Argus Leader*. 10

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page:
<i>ACLU v. Office of the Dir. of Nat. Intelligence</i> , 2011 WL 5563520 n.1 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2011).....	2, 3
<i>Billington v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 233 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Carney v. DOJ</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	6, 7
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	6
<i>Cont’l Stock Transfer & Trust Co. v. SEC</i> , 566 F.2d 373 (2d Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>DOI v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	6
<i>Federal Open Mkt. Comm. of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979).....	10, 11
<i>Ferguson v. FBI</i> , 1995 WL 329307 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 1995)	2
<i>Fla. Immigrant Advocacy Ctr. v. National Security Agency</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (S.D. Fla 2005)	14
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	passim
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 915 (Jan 11, 2019).....	5
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	6
<i>Main Street Legal Servs., Inc. v. Nat’l Sec. Council</i> , 2013 WL 4494712 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2013).....	6
<i>Martin v. DOJ</i> , 488 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6

<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	2, 6
<i>N.Y. Times v. DOJ</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	6
<i>Nadler v. FDIC</i> , 92 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	8
<i>NRDC v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	7
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	8
<i>Pub. Citizen v. HHS</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 196 (D.D.C. 2014).....	7
<i>United States Dep’t of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993).....	12
<i>United States Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	10
<i>Utah v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 256 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 2001)	7
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	passim
21 U.S.C § 355(b)(1)	2
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	6
Regulations	
21 C.F.R. part 314.....	2
21 C.F.R. § 20.61	3, 13
21 C.F.R. § 314.430	12, 13
21 C.F.R. § 314.50	2
